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60
Wit: John Brown, Elizabeth 0‘Nabb, 31. 312 To dau. Ellzabeth Clark, 10 1bs.
. Mary Emmitt, trunk, teaware.
WHITE, MARY, Kant Island, Queen Anne‘s Co. 2 Mar, 1761 gg ::ge :ac{el Jankins. slaves. After her dacease to my 3
ame 16 Apr, 1761 .., Rachel, Martha and Margaret,
To son James White, and dau. Elizabath White, glivas. r ::::l'wlfe_ )
To dau. Ann Bright, clothing. . Wit Wm. Fisher, Jos. Renshaw, Wm. Wilkinson, James Lee.
d To grand-dau. Rachel Banford, velvet mantla and etc. Balanceg ) 31. 316
S&::::g b::wea:llfy g.l;l}lldram James, Mary, Lettitia, Alice, g s 1760
’ n, zabet and grand-son e Co., merchant. ep,
Bxs: Son James White, m;d Bm,_g-y S“dler.smual White. LAWSON, ALEXANDER, Baltimor . 5 Mag. 1761
e dohn Jetters, Peter pavie. 31. 312 To Andrew Buchannan and Susanna, his wife, 500 lba.iat:r%érand
; iron backe from the Nottingham Furnace, convenien
MC CAULL, JaNE, Cumberland co., Pennsylvania. § Mar, 1761 gx;e;iraplace in thelr now dwelliﬁq house.
14 Mar, 1761 To dau. Isabella, 200 lbs, sterl,
To son John McCall, what of m estata i ] 8. ot
vite o anmr HCCﬂuil- ” o0 A e o nands. ;2 3:3' :gzgéc:?ozégsib:. sterl. to be paid her the day of her
:lt; tonn Mann, Roger and Mary A. McKendley, parriage. Siaters, Mrs. Loga and Mrs. Robinson.
robatasd in Baltimore Co. 1. 313 To grand-dau. Eleanor Buchannan, 25 lbs.
) other, 15 lbe. aterl.
NORRIS, JOHN, Baltimore Co. 26 Mar, 1760 ;: :ro. Jamas Lawson, 250 lba. saterl. bo laid in
To wif 18 May, 1761 To servant boy Henry Shlalds, 5 lbs. sterl., to be la
™ Wile Ann, personal estata, during widowhood. Children: land warrant.
Rl?:::‘a:;ngzéyw::&éam' Ann Greer, sarah Hitchcock, Rebecca To Walter Smith, who now lives in my family, and ed. Henry
To son 1 shields, clothing.
whare he ng:mf:v::frls' ? tracts, Expectation and Rebecca’s Lot, " To wife Dorothy Lawson, use of my house and lot where I now
wits enilip s - d idue of eatate
Alexander Lawson, now in England, res '
Wit: Philip Jackson, William Robinson, Peter Miles. 31. 314 andTge:T:e him to remain in England until he has fully completed
his studies.
THovRson, o  Beltinore co. 19 Dec, 1760 gxa: Wife and son Alexandar. L 31, 317
8 Jun, 1761 Ga Wm. Rogers, Wm. Lyon. .
;: ;:: A;:r:: g&ozpson'igfter his mother‘a decaaéa, lands ¥it: Buxton ¥e 9 ' 1758
- H h Bush, wife ooCShua Durhan * ] o. 11 Jun
;g gau. glizaﬁath Bush, wife of Ipaac aush,'llsﬂ sterl, WILMOT, RACHEL, Baltimore C ! Jun: 1758
au, Hanna Thompsg)n, f“mitura .
' . Rachel Wilmot, slavee,.
an Tzd:i!: Elizabath £ ompson, land and everything I have without ;g g::nd-daua. Rachel Moore and Ruth Cromwell, slaves.
Ofyher h:n; r;tign; 15,"he remarries, overything to be taken oyt To grand-son William Cromwell, furniture.
at publc aa; of f{“ rona Thompson and ‘my son Andrew Thompson, sold To grand-son James Franklin, one alave.
is of age t:'taf to gy PuL at interast ti11 3 80ne8 and 2 daus. To grand-dau. Ruth Willmott, one slave.
Thmplog o‘? a 8 to say, Andrew, Elexander, Martha and Pracilla To grand-dau. Ruth Towson, castil laves. ALl childrent
' till, wife of Pater Cas a, 8 .
Wit:r wm. Rigdon, James Thompsaon, Andrew Martip, 31, 115 Joh:D ﬁ?ghgig,lnoﬂert and Rachal Wilmott: Dinah Toueon, wife of
JENKINS Wi iouaon and Hannah Moore, wife of James Moore, Jr. Meighbors
« MILLIA, Baltimore co. 4 Sep, 1760 gd&nrd Ste&enaon and Joseph Taylor to make division of estata.
. 12 pec, 17 hard.
To son William Jenkins, sg A-, pt. of Irasland’s ﬂnun:? e Sggagéﬁ ;:ylor. Richard Chewworth, Edward Parrish. 31. 319

To son Prancis Jenkina, 100 A, in the Ba
’ @ Barrons, adjoining A0 May, 1752

Richard Devers; alag small pi £
gft;g his ;Othaf'. d;ath; 2SPIE§? of land called Jamas Placa, BORING, THOMAS, Daltimore Co. 11 May. 1761
8on Samual Jenkins, my now dwallin lantati i 1 8. starl.
of tract called Arabia Patriam, 166 A. 9rp o balng pr. £ :g :??QJ;T?:aggiz gg;aing, 50 A. called Cuamos Point., Son
To dau, Rachel Jenkina, slaves. bi Borln; g
3: gn:. :arthn, one alava, ::tx? Wife éiizabeth
AU. Margaret Jenking Blaveg. : Jr-. Richard Daughaday.
To dau. Sarah wells, slaven, o Wit: Joseph Taylor, Edward Stevenson, ' i1. gZO
f&@7‘
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MARYLAND CALENDAR OF WILLS.

VOLUME 1.

—————

Hollyday, Thomas, Prinee George’s Co, — —— ——3 -
20th Feb., 1703.

To son James and hra, dwelling plantatiom, **Billingsley

Point.’’

lan, Margary and hrs, 500 A., ‘' Holliday's Choice.’’

son Leonard and hra., regidue of real estate.

w=ons, William Holliday, te mother, Ann 8kinner, brother

and sister, Thomas and Martha Greenfield, personalty.

child. afsd., residue of personalty.

Ex.: Thos. Greenfield.

Thos. Greenfleld, Wm. Holliday, Robt., Skinmer and Clarke
Bkinner, guariiane ¢f child. during minority.

Teat: Jas. Stoddard, Robt, Owen, Wm., Greenup, Jno. Browne.

11. 279.

i

Brannon, Cornelius, St. Mary'’s Co., 19th Mch., 1702;
14th Apr., 1703,
To William Hunfer, William Gewlick, William Houblon,
Ellinor Richards, goddau. Rebecea Kerrott, Peter Dattaan
and Ann Haywood, personalty.
Luke Gurdner, ex. and residuary legatee.
Test: Husanna Barton, Ulement Gardner, Sam’l Smallwood.

11. 281.

Evans, Richard, Calvert Co,, 7th Jan., 1702;
25th Apr., 1703.

To wife Bliza:, extx., 14 of personalty, dwelling plantation,
part of ‘‘Hall’s Hill,”’ bought of brother-in-law Elisha
Hall, and 150 A., ‘‘Johuson’s Place,’* during life.

son Sanmel and hrs, afsd, lands at death of wife and
300 A., *“The Hope' on Busquehanpa R., Cecil Co.

unborn child, if son, 400 A., part of ‘‘Evans’ Range'®
on n. branch Patuxent R., Prince George’s Co. Should
sd. unborn child be dau., afsd. ‘‘Evana’ Range’’ to be

equally divided among afad. ebild. and £ daus. named
below.




104 MARYLAND CALENDAR OF WILLS,

>< Emison (Emson), James, Balto. Co,  5th Jan, 1707,

. 31st Jan., 1707.
To wife Rebecca, extx., all peraonal estate.

‘* son James, dwelling plantation, 150 A, ——,

3 daus., viz, Eliza:, Bebeckah and Anne and to unbora
child and their hrs, residue of lands and dwelling plan-
tation, should son James die during minority.

James to be of age at 16 yra.

Test; John Roberts, Thos. Taylor, Grace Roberts. 12, 239,

1&

Allein, Zachariah, Balto. Co,, 17th Apr.,, 1708;
1oth May, 1708,

To son Joseph and dau, Susanna, entire estate {perscual).
Ex,: Henry Wriothely, Balto. Co.

Test: Jno. Ewings, James Preston, Susanna Wharnell. 12, 230.
Shepherd, Nicholag, A. A. Co, 29th Qect., 1707;

29th Apr.,, 1708.
To wife’s dau. Anne Grimes, personalty.
‘* wife Jose (Joyce), cxtx., estate, real and residue of per-
gonal, during life, inc¢luding dwelling plantation “Shap-
perd Orove’’ and ‘*Sheppard’s Chance,”?
wife’s son Wm, Grimes, sd. lands at her decease,
Test: Danll. Wells, Ambrose Nellson, Juo. Ryon, Richd. Nell-

son. 12, 231,

LX)

s Tench, Thomas, A. A. Co, 20th Meh,, 1708;

To Nathan, son of James Rigby, and hrs., and grandson of

first wife, entire eatate, real and personal,

Col. Wm. Helland, ex., and Mrs. Murguret Freeman is

committed sd. Nathan during minority.

Test: Henry Hall, Eliza: lockwoed, Fred, Cloding, Mary
Hughes, Jno. Bluekmor. 12, 232,

(1]

Nab, Jobn, Talbot Co,, 3rd Feb., 1700;
24th Feb. 1707-8.
To wife Elizabeth and son John, joini exs., estate, real and
personal. At marriage of wite, son John to tuke whole
estate in charge for benefit of his child, —
Test: John Bowles, Thomus Downham, Daniell Flynn. 12, 233,

Chittem, John, Prince George’s Co., 24th Nov., 1707;

Ist Mch.,, 1707-8.
Te wife Anne and grandson John, son of Wm, Thomsoxz, per-
sonalty.
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To dau, Grace Ramsey, 5 shillings.
** son Johu, ex., and hra, residue of estate, real and per-

sonal,
Test: Clement Hill, Jr,, Jobn Yerguscn, Thos, Carrinton,
12, 234,
Comigys, Cornelius, Kent Co,, 20th Nov., 1707¢

22nd June, 1708,

To eld, son Corneling, gold ring, he baving received his por-
tion of estate.

¢ gon William and ure., 300 A, ‘‘l'iney Neck’! on Chester.

‘¢ pon Nathaniel and hrs., 14 500 A, *' Andover’’ on Amlaver
Brunch at head of Chester R.

“*  dau., Rebeckah, residue of ‘‘Andover’’ afad, )

“ som Edward, part of dwelling plantation and land
¢¢Utrick,’” formerly called *‘Sewell,’” at majority, and
residue of sd. land at his mother’s death.

‘¢ spn Gyslartus and hrs, 500 A,, ‘“Timber Neck’’ on .
side Chester R.

‘¢ dau. Ma.ry Ann, part of 370 A., ““Comegys’ Farm Addi-
tion'’ between Farny amd Morgun Crecks.

“ wite Rebeckah, dwelling plantation during life.

' Dennis Clark, 150 A, of *The Release,”” this being in
lieu of another part of same fract sold to ad. Clark and
Cornelius Mahony.

Purt of “*Poplar Plain’’ in Talbot Co. to be sold, and ‘*Come-
gya’ Choice,’’ the latter traet adjoining Morgun Brown’s;
also ‘‘Ruerton'’ and Langford Bay to be sold or leased
tor benefit of estate.

Wife Rebecka, extx,, to have charge of 6 child, afsd. during

minority.
Test: Rennis Clark, Jno. Ball, Jro. Henley, Jno, Groce, John
Thompson, 12, 235,
Tilton, Humphrey, Kent Co,, 4th June, 1708;

23rd June, 1708.
To dans. Mary, EBlizabeth and Katherine, 300 A,, ‘‘Toternint.”’
‘¢ an, Bllinor, 100 A. bought from Benja. Blackleidge on
Jackobus Creeke; not to be sold or leased to anyone save
her brother James.
‘* aon James, ex,, laml —— which formerly belonged to
testator’s grandfather
*+ Jno. Hamblin, personanlty, it he stay out his time of ser-
vice,
‘¢ wite {nnoamed), dower rights, and residue to be divided
among child, afsd,
Test: Jno. Williams, Nicholas Tippett, Oliver Pulmer, 12, 240.
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208 MARYLAND CALENDAR OF WILLS.

10th Nov., 1700;
28th Dec., 1700.
To song Oharles and Willlam equally ‘Baker's Choice:”

¢¢ son Maurlss, {*Charles Forest'' on condition he give Jno.
Witkinson 140 A.

¢ son Judemon. ‘*Baker’s Addition.”’

e dan. Mary Smith quring minority of her son Jamos, land
(unnamed) on Rock Chk.

Wife Hliza:, oxlx, and roaidunry logateo of ontate, ronl and
pursonnl, including dwnlling piantation, which is to pams
to young. son John at her docoaso.

Test: Ilanry Wright, Mary Wright, Joa. Carter, Isane Carter.

11, 22.

2nd Dee., 1695;

20th Aug., 1700,

To 3 child, viz., Joseph, Anthony and Alics, all estate, real
and personal, equally.

Ezr.: Jno. Abbott.

Test: Jno. Lyon, Wm. Wintersill, Dennia Connolly, Jos. B]oo;l;.

11, 23.

10th Mch., 1698;
8th June, 1700.

Wife Eliza:, extx. and sole legatee of estate, real and personal.
Test: Henry Everett, Sarah Everett, Nich. Marshall. 11, 24.

16th Feb., 1696;

7th Nov., 1700.

To granddau. Mary, eld. dau, of gon-in-law Jamas Durham,
and hra., ¥ of 185 A., ‘*Moore’s Ficlds’’ and dwolling
plantation., In ovent of death of Mary without isaue, ad.
lands to pass to her brother James and hre, and in turn
to nincs Eliza: Bwift, wife of Mark Bwift, and hra.

Son-in-law James Durhzm afsd., ox. and residuzry legates of
entate, real and personal, including residue of ‘‘Moore’s
Fielde’’ afsd.

T Teat: Thos. Peekdt\lhlph Ewes, Jas. Mazerd. 11. 25.

Marbutt, William, Calvert Co.,

Baker, Mauriss, A. A. Co,

Cox, Anthony, Talbot Co.,

Lewis, John, Talbot Co.,

Staley, Thomas, Balto. Co,,

X
L
<

e .~
e e A i

22nd Jan., 1699;
2nd Meh., 1699
To Charles en, Jr., and hra., part of *'Locust Thieket.''
$Ham Fields and hre., residue of *‘Locuost Thicket.’’
*  James Empeon, ex., and hrs,, dweiling plantation and land
oz which he now lives.
f  Fliza: Baker and James Bewell, Jr., porsonalty.
Teat: David Bowen, Dan’l Randall, Humphry Perry. 11 27.

MARYLAND CALENDAR OF WILLS, 20
Rigbie, John, A. A. Co.,, 200h Oet, Vith,
23rd Nov,, 1700,
To mother-in-law Blza: Galloway, father-in-law Bichard Getlo.
way, hrother-in-lnw Bonjamin Lawrence, Loneay Lawronco,
Eliza: Galloway, son-in-law (wenamed), brothar James and
BMza: bis wife and their 4 child, (unnamed) and to Bal-
derfort Lambrest, personaity.
wife Eliza:, extx,, and dau. Eliza:, residue of estate, roal
and personal. Duaun. to be of age at 18 yrs. In event of
death of either wifa or dau. survivor to inherit deceasad’s
portion.

Test: Chas. Greenbury, Henry Penninpton, Francis Todd.
11. 28.

i

Gowdard, John, St. Marv’s Co.. 23rd Nov,, 1700;

To son John and hrs., dwellirg plantation.

¢ Qdaus. Margaret and Bliza: and hre., ‘“Heart's Delight’’;

also plantation afsd. in event of death of their brother

John during minority, and in event of there being no hrs.,

sd. Jand to pass to John Brewer and hia hrs.

wife Mary, extx., personalty.

Test: Thos. Dillon, Jno. Cambell, Ell. Shortwell, Bimon Gurl-
ing, 11. 30.

X3

Knowles, Lawrence, Talbot Co., 16th Dee., 1700:

30th Dee., 1700.
To son Jamen and hrs, ‘"Knowlon® Range’! on Unicorn Branch,
400 A. on Tucknhoe and Iand (unnamed} on Morgon's Ck.
daun. Frances and hre, traet on Chestor R, baek of Thos.
Collina’ and ""Wadson®’ on tho bhav sida,
dan, Madsls:, Iand (unnamed} adjoining Mr. Murphy’a,
Wifa (unnamed), extx. and residuary lepatee of estats, real
and personal, during Yife. In event of birth of child real
eatate bequeathed wife to pasy to md. child,
Oversears: Brothers-inlaw Ralph and John Dorson.
Teet: Thos. Bennett, Mary Hall, Edgar Webb. 11, 32.

e

(X

Oakeley, Bliza: (nune.), Talbot Co., Bth Sent., 1700;

23rd Sept., 1700.
To Jane Tate, Ann Adwick, Mary, wife of William Landman,

Eliza: Bridges, Jane, wifo of Chas. Bridges, Ann Prisk
aod Michael Comminae, persgnalty.
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140 MARYLAND MARRIAGES, 1634—1777 MARYLAND MARRIAGES, 1634-1777 141
Pilgrim, Amos, 75 June 1730, Rachel MacMahon 1 BA-273 Plummer, Thomas, son of Samuel and Sarah, 29 day, 4
Pilketon, Richard, 28 Feb. 1775, Anna Hutchings 1 SM-137 mo., 1761, Eleanor Walker Poultmey, widow of John
Pilles, Thomas, Sept. 1730, Margrett Finex 3 BA-149 Poultney and dau. of Wm. and Sarah Walker 3 SF
Pilly, John, 8 July 1736, Mary Wheeley 3 BA-156 Plunmer, Yates, 23 day, 12 mo., 1768, Artridge Waters,
Pindel, John, 1770, Margaret Drury 2 AA-410 dau. of Samuel 6 SF
Pindell, John, 6 Nov. 1757, Eleanor Gill 4 BA-T71 Plunket, James, 10 Feb. 1742/3, Eliza James 2 TA-173
Pinder, Williem, 30 Jan. 1752, Sarah Barratt 1 Qa-58 3 TA-41 gives date of license as 15 Dec. 1742.
Pindergist, Luke, 26 Jan. 1768, Rach'l Simmons 2 BA-231 Pocock, Dan'l, Jr., 26 June 1751, Sarah Jones 2 BA-203
Pindle, Philip, 3 Aug. 1709, Elizabeth Holland 1 aA-77 Pocock, James, 20 Sept. 1756, Jemima Barton 2 BA-214
& 257 Pocock, John, 3 Nov. 1757, Ruth Gott 2 BA-216
Pine, Francis, 2 Feb. 1669, Mary Vicaris 1 KE-285% Poess, Rd. sister (sic), 4 Sept. 1763, Johannah
1 KE-187 gives date as 24 Feb. 1669. Thomas 2 BA-225
Pine, John, 16 Wov. 1775, Mary Coats 5 BA-11 Pogue, Joseph, 30 July 1752, Sarah Farmer 1 BA-375
Piner, Thomas, 11 Feb. 1706, Rachel Glanvill 3 KE-310 Poily, Richard, 7 Feb, 1771, Susan Hayden 1 SM-135
Pinea, Abra., 11 Sept. 1754, Phillis Beven 2 BA-211 Points, John, 27 Aug. 1777, Jean Slover 1 Wa-533
Pines, Charles, Aug. 1741, Eliz. Bays 2 BA-129 Polk, Daniel, 1775, Margaret Nutter White 1 CR
Pinkham, Richard, 2& Nov. 1733, Phillis Nable 3 Ba-151 Polk, Zephaniah, 1775, Lucretia Cawsey 1 CR
Pinkston, William, 4 March 1716/7, Martha Nellson 4 AA-398 Pollard, William, 2 Oct. 1752, Rebecca Hayes 2 BA-206
4 AA-400 gives date as 4 March 1717, Pollard, William, 13 Qct. 1753, Eliz. Smith 2 BA-209
Pinkstone, William, Oct, 1743, Ann Lumon 2 BA-149 Pollard, William, 19 May 1755, Mary Hildebrand 2 BA-212
Piper, John, son of William, 18 Feb. 1748, Ann Piper, Pollet, William, 1753, Elizabeth Hill 2 BA-242
dau. of Christopher 1 Wi-75 Pologue, Daniel, 25 Jan, 1737, Jane Antil 1 BA-300
Piper, John, son of William, 5 May 1758, Agnes Polson, Francis, 1748, Mary Dennick 2 Ba-243
Finney, dau. of William 1 WI-75 Pond, John, 13 Nowv, 1706, Margaret Powel 2 AA-330
Piper, Tobias, 8 Aug. 1676, Eﬂﬁx Empson 9 S0-401 Ponder, Jno., 27 Dec, 1736, Mary Newnam 1 Qa-42
Pippen, Joseph, 22 Jan. 1746, Margaret Maccoy 1 QA-52 Ponder, Morgin, 14 Bept. 1743, Ann Hines 1 QA-48
Pipper, William, 31 May 1730, Christian Murry 2 KE-216 Ponder, William, 15 July 1740, Judith Wyac 1 ga-46
Pippin, Benjamin, 16 Dec. 1756, Charity Montegue 1 Qa-61 Pontaney, William, 29 Sept. 1745, Sarah Wooden 3 BA-157
Pippin, John, 11 April 1751, Elisabeth Mounticue 1 Qa-57 Pooer, Robert, 27 June 1710, Anne Lewis 1 PG-268
Pitchfork, Thomas, 24 May 1735, Frances Domchoy 2 TA-159% Pool, Jno., 25 May 1736, Mary Pelly 1 Qa-42
Pitatow, Rabert Love, 23 Sept. 1736, Ann Royston 3 BA-155 Pool, Richard, 12 Aug, 1703, Johannah Duval 1 AA-255
Pitt, John, 25 Aug. 1680, Sarah Thomas 8 SF-326 Poole, Basil, 24 Nov. 1724, LBYS pley 4 AA-424
Pitt, John, 6 Nov, 1706, Elizabeth Baynard 8 SF-434 Poole, John Curxry, 26 Sept., 1742, Sarah Thowpson 2 TA-173
Picts, Hillary, 5 Jan, 1776, Easther Powell 1 Wo-28 Poole, Richard, 12 Aug. 1703, Johanna Duvall 1 AA-64
Pices, John, 24 Sept. 1722, Catherine Milburn; both Poole, Richard, 24 Feb. 1730, Ty rhelps 1 AA-111
servants to Thos. Worthington 4 AA-419 Poole, Thomas, 27 June 1735, Sarah Irons 1 gA-41
Pitts, John, 6 Feb, 1766, Susanna Bond 4 BA-73 Pooley, Matthias, 11 Dec. 1735, Sarah Jerrom 3 KE-311
Pitts, Josia, 7 June 1770, Sarah Barton 2 BA-260 Pooley, Nicholas, 9 Jan., 1709, Sarah Rynolds 3 CE-7
Platt, Samuel, 12 Feb, 1714, Elizabeth King ? TA-75 Poor, James, 1747, Sarah Elliot 2 BA-242
Pleasants, Robert, son of John, 14 April 1748 {0.5.), Poor, John, 10 Aug. 1707, Mary Haggins 3 KE-310
Mary Webster, dau. of Isaac and Margaret 9 SF Poor, Nicho's, 6 Jan. 1753, Eliz. Erickson 2 BA-207
Pleasants, Robert, Jr., son of Thomas and Mary, Pope, Thos., 23 Feb. 1711, Elizabeth-Partridge 3 CE-4
24 day, S mo., 1759, Susannah Websrer, dau, of Pope, William, Aug. (?7), Martha Glanvill 3 KE-310
Isaac and Margaret 9 SF Popes, Mallakey, 18 Feb. 1758, Rozina Housten 2 BA-217
Pleasants, Robert, son of John, of Va., 7 day, 2 mo., Porter, Aaron, 19 Aug. 1740, Jane MacKenny 1 BA-317
1760, Mary, widow of Henry Hill and dau. of Philip Porter, Alexander, 5 Dec. 1759, Ann Beachamp 2 30-64
Thomag 6 SF Porter, Benjamin, son of Raobert and Elizabeth, 31 .
Pleasants, Thomas, of Goochland Co., Va., 2 day, 6 Dec. 1775, Anne Money, dau. of John and Rachel 3 CE-28
mo,, 1761, Elizabeth Brookes, dau. of James & SF Porter, James, 21 Jan. 1744/53, Anne Rippen 3 TA-51
Plowing, William, 8 Dec. 1777, Rachel Dawson 1 CrR-10 Porter, James, Oct, 1747, Mary Bonyon 1 Qa-53
Plowman, John, 3 May 1736, Sarah Chambers 3 Ba-155 Porter, James, c.Aug. 1775, Sophia Parmare 1 CR-6
Plummer, Jerome, 7 June 1737, Margaret Child, Jr. 6 SF i Porter, John, 2% Jan. 1688, Elizabeth Gray 5 50-399
Plummer, Jerem, 11 day, 12 mo,, 1741/2, Mary Harris 6 SF i Porter, John, Jr., 7 Feb. 17 , q Davis 3 TA-28
Plummer, John, son of Thomas, 18 day, 3 mo., 1736, ! Porter, John, 1 April 1756, Margret Baird 2 50-62
Rachel Miles, dau. of Thomas 6 SF | Porter, John, 3 Oct. 1774, Lydia Kinnemont 1 CR
Plummer, Jno., 25 day, 12 mo., 1772, Johannah Hopkins, ‘ Porter, Joseph, of Cecil Co., 10 day, 3 mo., 1699,
dau. of Gerard & SF ? Sugsanna Wetherill, of Cecil Co. 2 KE-42
Plummer, John, 23 July 1777, Sarah Phillips 1 CR-28 1 SF has same information.
Plummer, Sam'l, son of Thomas and Elizabeth, 4 day, ( Porter, Matthew, 8 Jan. 1752, Mary Virdian 2 50-64
1 mo., 1723/4, Sarah Miles, dau. of Thomas 6 SF i Porter, Rich'd, Jr., 21 May 1741, Sarah Williamson 1 QA-47
Plummer, Samuel, son of Thomas and Elizabeth, 4 | Porcer, Samuel, 12 July 1747, Katherine Herring 2 BA-241
Marech 1723/4, at Indian Spring, Meeting, Sarah Miles, i Porter, Samuel, & June 1748, Catherine Herring 2 BA-197
dau. of Thomas and Ruth 3 SF ‘ otee, John, 17 June 1755, Eliz. Ryley 2 BA-212
Plummer, Thos., Jr., & Feb, 1715, Sarah Wilson 2 PC-1 Potee, Lewes, 2 Dec. 1754, Sarah Meadows 2 BA-211
Plumer, Thomas, son of Robert, 15 day, 11 mo., 1758, | Potee, Thomas, 22 March 1741, Ann Potee 2 BA-141
Phebe Cook, dau. of John 9 SF i
|
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* Whealand, Thos.,
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Westall, John, 23 Agril 1739, Elizabeth Atkins
Westcomb, William, 23 Sepc. 1759, Elinor Maskell
Weatcombe, Samuel, 19 Jan, 1732, Sarah Thouas
Westerman, Thos., 14 July 1750, Mary Tongue
Westley, Francis” 26 April 172%, Mary Disney

Weston, Joseph, 31 Dec. 1777, Rebecca Griffin

Wetheral, Henry, 20 Dec. 1722, Mrs, Mary Chamberlain

Wetheral, Hemry, 20 Dec, 1724, Mrs, Ellen Presbury

Wethers, Robert, 5 June 1726, Mary Hollingsworth

Wethred, William, 25 Nov. 1761, Francina Hart

Whaland, William, Now. 1751, Mary Legoe

Whaley, Edward, 9 Jan. 1668, Elizabeth Ratcliffe

Whaley, James, 13 July 1752, Mary Clannahan

Whaley, John, 18 Sept, 1757, Mary Burkelow

Whaley, Joseph, 5 Aug. 1729, Esther Lee

Whaley, William, 29 June 1758, Eliza Spencer

Whall, Johm, 15 Se?t. 1727, Margret Clark

Wharfield, Alexand'r, 3 Dec, 1723, Dinah Davidge

Wharfield, John, of Middle Neck Parish, 16 Feb. 1696,
Ruthe Gather

Wharfield, Samuel, 24 Oct, 1727, Sarah Welch

Wharton, John, 28 Jan. 1744/5, Ann Brown

Wharton, Joseph, 28 April 1746, Sarah Metheny
Wharton, Robert, § Sept. 173-(?), Elizabeth Barrett
Wharton, Robert, Jan, 1742, Rebecca Spry
Wharton, William, 18 Aug. 1752, Martha Laurence
Whealand, Henry, 27 Jan. 1736, Rebecca Legoe
Whealand, Hen.; 21 July 1764, Isbell Willson
Whealand, Patrlck,26 Jan, 1749, Mary Cowdry

2 BA-244 gives the bride'e name as Caudry.
Whealand, Pat., 6 Aug. 1767, Phebe Tunis
Whealand, Soll., 18 Jan, 1761, Eliz. Copeland
Whealand, Soll., 22 Feb, 1766, Eliz. Ward
21 July 1767, Martha Dorney
Whealand, William, 21 April 1752, Mary Lego
Whealer, William, 3 Dec. 1747, Hanah Thomas
Wheatley, Francis, 17 June 1771, Anastagia Cecll
Wheatley, Sampson, 9 March 1731/2, Mirx Bell
Wheatley, Sylvester, 7 Sept. 1773, ElIXz, T
Wheatley, Thomas, 15 Dec, 1705, Elizabeth (?)
Wheatley, William, 30 Jan, 1760, Marg'r'r Elliett
Wheeks, Daniel, 10 Sept. 1771, Nancy Lueeater
Wheeler, Clement, 5 Feb. 17323, Elizabech Edelen
Wheeler, Clement, 25 Feb, 1759, Jane Stonestreet
Wheeler, Edward, 10 Feb. 1682, Margaret Hardy
Wheeler, Francis, 19 Dec. 1775, Anna Birchmore
Whealer, Ignatius, 29 July 1753, Elizabech Marbury
Wheeler, Isaac, 28 June 1714, Sarah Stevens
Wheeler, Leonard, 16 Feb. 1741, Ann Bond
Wheeler, Moses, 23 Dec, 1748, Katherine Gardner
Wheeler, Owen, 30 Sept, 1743, Ann Swift
Wheeler, Richard, 31 Oct. 1725, Rebecca (1)
Wheeler, Robert, Jr., 23 Nov, 1732, Ann Duckett
Wheeler, Roger, 16 April 1704, Elizabeth Gibson
Wheeler, Solomon, 1l mo., 1745, Rachel Taylor
Wheeler, Thomas, & Maxch 1732/3, Susanna Duckett
Wheeler, Thomas, 20 Oct. 1736, Ann Hawkins
Wheeley, Thomas, 21 Dec., 1748, ET1zabeth HTllen
Wheeler, William, 14 Nov. 1706, Martha West
Wheeler, William, 18 Sepc, 1712, Margaret King
Wheeler, William, &6 Feb, 1752, Jane Miller
Wheeller, lsaac, 31 Oct. 1737, Mary Montegue
Wheland, William, 24 Aug. 1752, Jessy Young
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BA-195
KE-316
QA-47

QA-59

BA-110
BA-226
BA-200

BA-231
BA-221
BA-223
BA-230
BA-205
0A-53
SM-136
50-184
SM-136
AA-390
BA-219
BA-262
PG-283
PG-322
§0-4-0
SM-137
PG-373
50-4
BA-327
BA-162
QA-48
BA-148
PG-6
cA-111
SF
PG-6
BA-155
BA-162
AA-72
TA-72
BA-204
TA-162
CE-261

)
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Whelch, Rich'd, 14 April 1726, Charity Jacoba
Whetts, Thomas, 13 Agril 1735, Rachel Floyd
Whey, John, 2 July 1769, Salley Taylor

Whichaley, Thomas, 25 April 1694, Elizabeth Ford, widow

of Edward Ford; dau, of Thomas Aiianson
Whicks, Jno., 24 Jan, 1765, Mary Pecatow
Whicks, Thos., 20 Nov. 1766, Terriner Wilford
Whidbey, Benjamin, 15 June 1756, Lédia Bell
Whipps, Johm, 14 Nov. 1702, Marga eerston
Whips, Samuel, 22 Jan, 1742, Mary HeComas
Vhicaker, Abraham, 15 July 1725, ae%_!gaﬁgg
Whitaker, Abraham, 31 Dec. 1771, zZ. eeler
Whitaker, Abraham Isaac, 15 Dec. 1757, Mary Poteet
Whitaker, Charles, 30 Jan, 1717/8, Mary ﬁemﬁaf '
whitaker, Isaac, 13 Dec., 1759, Eliz, Hill
whitaker, Jas., 23 Aug. 1763, Eﬁshging_ﬂgsgs“
Whitaker, John, 27 April 1714, Ann Dadd
Whitaker, Joseph, 8 May 1758, Ann
Whicaker, Mark, 13 Feb. 1717, Elizabeth Emson
Whitaker, Peter, 10 Jan. 1722, *Frances Brown
Whitaker, Peter, 12 Feb, 1744, Emelie Hitchcock
taker, Peter, 10 Feb, 1745, Amelia Hitchcock
itby, Nathan, 20 June 1758, Mary Story
White, Abraham, 15 Feb. 1773, Sarah Gacher
White, Andrew, 17 April 1710, Elinor Birk
White, Benjamin, } Feb. 1722/3, Ann Hilliard
White, Bernard, 11 April 1716, Elenor Norman
White, Charles, 30 July 1777, Susanna Smith
+ 8 AA~15 gives the date aa 5 Aug, 1777,
Whice, Elias, 28 Feb. 1756, Sarah Dixon
White, Erick, 19 April 1756, Rachael Bevens
White, Francis, 1 Jan. 1732, Ano Wilkinson
White, George, 25 Sept. 1732, Sarah Burras
White, Henry, 11 May 1746, Ablgall Baston
Whice, James, 1 Oct. 1724, Sarah Cliff
White, James, 28 Nov. 1777, Eleanor Litchfield
7 AA-2 glves the date as 22 Dec., 1777.
White, John, 7 June 1672, Sarah Keyser
White, John, 6 June 1703, Elizabeth Bryan
White, John, 23 April 1708, Eleanor Carty
White, John, 4 Dec, 1711, Mary Griffin
White, John, son of Willlam, 31 day, 8 mo,, 1717,
Mary Job, dau, of Andrew and Elizabeth
White, John, 1722, Mary Rencher
White, John, 27 Jan. 1725, Sarah Miller
White, John, Jan., 1726, Mary Wood
Whité, John, 18 May 1726, Preailla Cobb
White, John, 16 Dee, 1730, Rebecca Carman
White, John, 2 Dee. 1733, Mary Ross
White, John, 20 May 1744, Rebekah Porter
White, John, 23 Sept, 1744, Sarah Legoa
2 BA-135 gives the date as 4 Occt. 1744,
White, John, 27 Now, 1745, Mary Maddux
White, John, 1749, Mary Horton
White, Johu, 29 Jan. 1751, Eliz., Gott

White, John, Jr., 12 May 1751, Henn. Yates

White, John, son of John and Mary, 13 day, 1 wo.,
1763, Sarah Murphy Wilson, widow of Thomas Wilson
and dau. of Arthur and Mavgaret Murphy

White, John, 16 Oct. 1771, SBarah White (sic) "his
present wife"

White, John, 21 Aug. 1777, Mary Sergant

White, Joseph, 9 Feb. 1709, Mary Gater
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AA-102
BA~151
BA-259

CH
BA-227
BA-230
CR-273
AA-119
BA-125
BA-19
BA-263
BA-~215
Ba-221
BA-219
Ba-225
BA-5
QAa-61
BA-220
BA-2130

BA-192
BA-240
QA-63
AA-411
AA-379
PG-1
AA-397
PG-167

50-181
BA-213
BA-267
AA-114
50-89

TA-110
AA-15

80-400
TA-35
AA-76
CE-6

SF
EA-147
AA-102
AA-103
BA-257
QA-37
AA-175
S0-88
BA-239

50-93
BA-243
BA-203
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9 SF

1 CE-319
10 BA-69
4 AA-379
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Poteet, James, 20 Sept. 1748, Eliz., Crabtree 2 BA-197 eerge, 2 July 1690, Mary Parratt 8 SF-349
Poteet, Jno., 20 April 1762, Ann M'Comas 2 BA-223 ~Teorge, 19 Oct, 1692, Elizabeth Parratt, relict
Poteet, Lewis, 12 June 1722, Catherine Green ? BA~19 of Geo. Parratt 8 SF-351
Poteet, Thos., 24 Dec. 1761, Eliz. Taylor 2 BA-223 Pratt, George, 12 May 1700, Sarah Broadway 8 SF-417
Poteet, William, 12 June 1733, Jane Stewart 1 BA-268 Pratt, Isaiah, 9 Nov. 1709, Hannah Clark B SF-44b
Potelt, Pelrcey, 12 Oct. 1743, Jemims Hitchcock 2 BA-126 Pratt, John, 28 July 1724, Ellinor Williama 2 PG-3
otter, Henry, 26 Sept. 1750, Mary Wood 2 sS0-861 Pratt, Thomas, 2 Feb. 1755, Eleanor Megruder 2 PG-7
Potter, Mr. Martin, 28 Aug. 1738 Mrs., Susanna Jonson 2 KE-234 Prentice, William, 6 April 1678, Elizabeth Johnson 5 S0-399
Potter, Thomas, 2 May 1751, Sarah Cohoon 2 80-83 Presbury, Goldsmith, 10 June 1736, Eliz. Tolle 2 BA-213
Potter, Thomas Wood, 20 Jan. 1757, Sabrow Gunby 2 50-63 Presbury, James, 26 Feb, 1708, Martha Goldamit 1 BA-207
Pottinger, Robert, 2 Dec, 1718, Ann Evans 2 PG-2 Presbury, Joseph, 11 July 1723, Eleanor Carlisle 2 BA-20
Pottinger, Samuel, 11 July 1717, Eliza Tyler, dau. of Presbury, Joseph, 11 Jan. 1749, Sareh Pycraft 2 BA-200
Robert 2 PG-2 Presbury, Thomae, 29 Dec. 1748, Ann Woodward 3 Ba-162
Potts, (?), 4 June 1704, Marctha Hanson 3 KE-309 Presbury, Thos., Dec, 1749, Ann Woodard 2 BA-202
Poulson, Cornelius, 23 Dec. 1720, éﬁﬂvgmnnn_k 1 Ba-226 Presbury, Wm,, 16 Jan. 1757, Clemency Hugha 2 BA-214
Poulson, Francis, 13 Feb. 1749, Mary Dennock 2 Ba-200 Presbury, William, 3 Sept. 1771, Cordelia Debruler 2 BA-262
Poulson, Jahn, B April 1751, Eliz. Stewarc 2 BA-203 Presbury, William Robinson, 23 Feb. 1764, Marcha Hall,
Poulson, Joseph, 1739, Frances Allen 2 BA-127 dau. of Capt. John Hall of Cran'y 1 BA-380
Poultney, Anthony, son of John and Eleanor, 22 day, Presgraves, Ceorge, 30 Sept. 1750, Mary Holbrook 3 BA-164
5 mo., 1777, Susanna Plummer, dau. of Samuel and Presgrove, Ceorge, 1 Jan. 1744, Hannah Nicholas 2 BA-140
Sarah 3 8rF Prestgrave, Jeremiah, 28 Sept. 1729, Sar 1 AA-109
Pound, Jno., 20 July 1707, Elizabeth Francis; negroes , Preston, Barnett, 28 Dec. 1749, Sarah Ruff 2 BA-200
belonging to Mr. Taylor and Mr. Stockect 1 AA-33 Preston, Bernard, 28 Dec. 1749, Sarah Ruff 1 BA-366
Paovey, Benj'n, 16 June 1745, Mary Fitzgarrold 1 QA-30 Prestan, Daniel, S5 Jan. 1737, Ann Graftom 1 BA-290
Powel, Benjamin, 24 day, 1 mo., 1755, Mary Pierpoint 4 SF-49 Preston, Daniel, May 1772, Ann Rigdon 2 BA-264
Powel, Britain, 14 Jan, 1762, Sarah Long 2 S0-157 : Preston, James, Oct, 1713, Elizabeth Pritchard 2 BA-32
Powel, George, 6 Sept. 1744, Ann Ford 1 QA-49 Preston, James, 17 July 1726, aAvarilla Nowell 2 BA-32
Powel, Jamea, 27 June 1709, Mary Sandera 2 TA-61 Preston, James, 15 May 1733, Sarah Putteet 1 BA-258
Powel, John, 21 July 1720, Elisabeth Pierce , T AA-300 Preston, James, 30 March 1749, Clemency Bond 2 BA-198
Powel, John, 6 March 174), Amy Andrews 1 QA-49 Preston, James, Jr., 11 May 1756, Mary Bond 2 BA-49
Powel, Samuel, 3 Sept. 1746, Rachel Peary 1 Wo-12 Preston, Jas., Jr,, 13 May 1762, Ann Lusby 2 BA-223
Powell, Daniel, 20 Sept, 1694, Susanna Pitc 8 SF-1364 Preaton, John, 29 Aug, 1743, Mary Garnet 1 BA-337
Powell, Daniel, & Jan. 1734, Mary Sherwood 8 SF-68 Preston, John, 30 March 1746, Mary Mayis 1 QA-52
Powell, Howell, Jr., & Oct. 1698, Joanna Pryer 8 SF-392 Freston, John, 23 July 1747, Isabela Low 1 QA-53
Powell, Howell, Jr., 2 day, 2 mo., 1704, Esther Preston, John, 16 Aug, 1752, Elizasbeth Brussells 1 QA-59
Bartlett 8 SF-26 Preston, Martin, 25 Nov. 1770, Rebecca Scott 2 BA-261
Powell, Howell, 2 Oct. 1718, Sarsh Edmondacn 2 TA-88 Preston, Thomas, 9 Dec, 1721, Elizabeth Deaver 2 BA-20
Powell, Howell, 2 Oct. 171B, Sarah Edmondson 8 5F-24 Preston, William, 24 Jan., 1710, (wife's name not given) 2 AA-342
Powell, James, 21 Sept. 1729, Hannsh Parratt 8 5F-49 Pretty, William, 15 Jan. 1739, Sarah Prajther 9 AA-246
Powell, John, 27 April 1703, Mary Dunstan 1 AA-254 Price, Alexander, 29 Jan. 1680, Rebecca Thomas, dau.
Powell, Jno., 27 April 1703, Mary Dunstone 1 AA-64 of Alexander : 5 50-399
Powell, John, 21 April 1707, Elizabeth Purner 4 AA-172 Price, Andrew, June 1725, Elizabeth Perr{ 3 CE-12
Powell, John, 14 Jan, 1722, Mary Haivil 1 AA-94 Price, Aquila, son of John and Rebecca, 27 day, 2
Powell, John, 17 Jan, 1722, Mary Carvill 1 AA-317 wo., 1772, Anne Griffith, dau, of Isasc and Anne 4 SF-260
Powell, John, Sept. 1725, Philig Temple 2 BA-3S Price, Benjamin, 22 June 1730, Elizabeth Hewett 3 BA-150
Powell, John, Jr,, 8 Oct, 1731, Mary Knewstub, dau. Price, David, 3l Dec. 1715, Xatherine £flin 3 CE-9
of Robert Knewstub 2 PG-5 Price, David, 13 April 1738, Martha Roe 1 QA-44
Powell, John, 26 April 1737, Rebecah Giles 1 wi-3 Price, David, 18 Hov. 1755, Mary Anm Elliott 2 BA-212
Powell, John‘ 26 May 1748, Mabil Smith 1 QA-54 Price, Edward, 29 Nov. 1698, Elizabeth Lun 2 AA-372
Powell, Rich'd, Oct. 1713, Dorothy Jones 2 AA-350 Price, Jomes, 1l Aug. 1736, Sarah Reading . 2 KE-226
Powell, Richard, 2 Jan. 1723, Mary Croley 1 AA-98 Price, James, 18 Dec. 1740, Sarah Rickets, dau. of -
Powell, Thomas, 10 Oct. 1737, Lucey Sherwood 2 Ta-161 Jotn Thomas Ricketa 3 CB-22
Powell, Thos., 15 Dec. 1740, Mary Hawk 1 GaA-46 Price, James, April 1770, Elinor Carroll 2 BA-260
Powell, Thomas, 15 Jan. 1741, Mary Needles 2 Ta-174 Price, John, 23 Au%. 1702, Alce (7) 2 TA-27
Powell, Thomas, Nov. 1741, (Margarer) Needles 3 TA-33 Price, John, Nov. L1714, Mary Davia 3 CE-6
Powell, Thos., 4 Jan. 1745/6, Mary Dudley 3 TA-56 Price, John, 9 Nov. 1721, Hannah Brian 1 AA-308
Powell, Thos., Jan. 1750/1, Mary Ann Geddins 3 TA-81 ) Price, John, 19 Sept. 1723, Rebecca Piexce 2 TA-105
Powell, William, 15 Dec, 170%, Alice Archur 2 AA-339 Price, John, 29 Dec, 1724, ES&rn-nrsun—""" 2 Ta-11l
Power, Robert, 5 Oct. 1752, Mary Barker 1 PG=-293 Price, John, 30 Sepr, 1730, Elis’'th Clark 1 QA-36
Poyer, Robert, & March 1687, Rose Bayley 5 S0-399 price, Johnm, 13 April 1737, Elizabeth Buckingham 2 TA-162
Prabal, Jacob, 2 Jan. 1733/4, Elizabeth Phillips 3 CE-17 Price, John, Jr., 26 day, 6 mo,, 1748, Mary Parrish 4 SF
Prar, Henry, 18 Dec. 1735, Ruth Bailey 1 Qa-41 . Price, John, son of John, 26 day, 1 mo., 1753,
Prather, Allen, 10 Oct, 1738, Jane Prather 9 AA-246 Urith Cole 4 SF
Prather, Baruch, 16 Nev. 1775, Sarah Higgins 2 FR-283 Price, Joseph, 19 Nov. 1734, Jane Barrett, widow
Prather, John Smith, 17 Feb. 1725/6, Elizaberh Nurwell 2 PG-4 of Philip Barrett 3 CE-25
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202 BALTIMORE COUNTY FAMILIES, 1659 - 1758

100 a. of Expectation; in March 1704 conv. 100 a. of the same
tract to Samuel Jackson (60:132; 64:7; 66:287).

ELLIS, CHARLES, d. by 12 Jan. 1713/4 when admin. bond was pos-
ted by Thomas Todd with Nicholas Rogers; est. inv. 12 Sept. 1713
by Jno. Eager and Jos'h Hood and val. at E 12.5.10; est. admin.
by Todd on 18 Oct. 1714; deec. left ne relations (1:25; 13:45;
48:150}.

ELLIS, ELIZABETH, bad iss.: MARY EDMUNDS, b. 16 Feb. 1705/6
(129:202).

ELLIS, JAMES, was in Balto. Co. by July 1673 when he surv. 210
a. Chance, or Ellis' Chance, later held by Rabert Welsh; in Sept.
1683 surv. 500 a, James Park, which was later held by his orphans
and then by Mary El1lis; d. in A. &, Co., leaving a will, 14 April
1683 - 25 Aug. 1693, which named w, Mary (formerly w. of Maj,
John Welsh), wife's son Robert Welsh, and his own dau. Mary who
was not yot 16; James' Park was tec go to dau, Mary, and Ellis'
Chance was to go to Robert Welsh(121:52; 211:48, 49, 111}.

ELLIS, JANE, hed iss.: SARAH, b. 14 Nov. 1750 (l34:19).

ELLIS, MARY, m. Cadwallader Jones on 23 April 1702 and was
bur., 17 June 1703 (128:21; 129:186).

ELLIS, MARY, m. William Costley on 26 Dec. 1709 (1289:208).

ELLSOM, ROBERT, m. Jane Taylor on 15 Dee. 1735, and had s.:
THONAS, b, 20 June 1736 (133).

ELMES, JOHN, was in Balto. Co. by 1892 as a taxable in n.
side Patapsco Hund., ¢138).

ELSTON, ROBERT, m. Elizabeth Parker on 1 Aug. 1731 (128:62).

ELWIES, LION, serv. with 4 years to serve, was listed in the
1732 inv. cof Rowland Shepherd (53:120),

ELWOOD, RICHARD, m. Mary Lindsay on 9 Oct, 1748 (131).
THE EMERSON FAMILY has been discussed by Robert Barnes in

"Fhe Em(er)scon-Cobb-Hawkins Connection,' Maryland Magazine of
Genealogy, vol. 4, no. 2 {Fall 1981), pp. 67-73.

EMERSON, JAMES (1), also known as James Empson or Emson,
was in Calvert Co., Md., in 1686 as the husb. of Rebecca, wid,
ol John Darnall; Emerson was exec, and legatee of William Har-
butt in latter's will of 28 Jan. 1699; moved to Balto. Co. by
Nov. 1703 when Thomas Thurston, s, of late Col. Thomas Thurston,
g01d 500 a, Elkertan to James "Empson of Cal. Co.;" df in 8t.
George's Par., leaving a will, 5 Jap. 1707/8 - 31 Jan., 1707/8B,
named his w. Rehecca as extx., and ch. James (not yet 17), Eliza,
Rebecca, and Anne; his est. was adm#f. 9OBT. 1710 by the extx.
Rebecca now w. of James Cobb; Rebecca later m, John Hawkins, Sr,;
dec, left iss.: JAMES, not yet 16 in 1707; ELIZA, m, lst Mark

—_— —
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Whitaker on 13 Feb. 1717, end 2nd on 6 Oct. 1729 Francis Taylor;
REBECCA, b. 12 March 1701 in Caivert Co., m. John Hawkins, Jr.,
on 23 Dec. 1718; ANNE, m. Cornelius Poulson on 23 Dec, 1720;
RACHEL, b. 7 June 1708 (after her father's death), m. Gregory
Farmer on 14 June 1723 (2:147; 122:104; 128; 129; Barnes, op.
cit., pp. 67-68B),
p—————

EMERSON, JAMES (2), s. of James (1)} and Rebecca, d. 21 Feb.

1719/20 (128:37).

EMERSON, HENRY, illeg. s. of Mary Emerson (serv. to John Price}
wes bound to said Price in June 1732 (29:257).

EMERSON, MARY, serv. of John Price, was tried for bast. 1in
June 1734; had s. HENRY, b. by June 1732 (29:297; 30:264)

EMERSON, TOBIAS, m. 1st Mary Bur on 10 Dee. 1704, and 2nd
Elizabeth (-—-); d. by 6 April 1724 when admin. bond was posted
by admnx. Elizabeth Emerson with Thomas Taylor and Charles Wells;
est., inv. in 1724; and admin. by Elizabeth Emerson aon 2 April
1725 and 8 June 1731; had dau. (—--), b, 29 Dec. 1708 (3:30, 98;
13:41; 26:482; 51:227, 228; 128:22, 25),

EMES, JOHN, m. Elizabeth Stiles on Sept., 1742 (131).

EMMETT, SAMUEL, m. by 4 Sept. 1760 Mary, dau, of William Jen~
kins (6:24; 210-31:316).

EMMETT, WILLIAM, of Balto. Co., claimed land for service in
1673 (388).

. EMORY, ROBERT, m. by 14 March 1722 or 1726 Anne, wid. of Wm.
Hawkins (1:146),

ENGLAND, JOHANNES (1), m. Amice (~~-) and lived in Burton-
on-Trent, Staffordshira, Eng., and had s.: LUDOVIC (LOUIS),
bapt. 5 Feb, 1877 (Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Baints,
Internaticnal Genealogy Index: Staffordshire, July 1984),

ENGLAND, LOUIS (2), s. of Johannes (John) (1), as Ludovic was
bapt. § Feb. 1877 at Burton-on-Tremt, m. Sarah (---), and were
prob. the par. of: JOSEPH (136).

ENGLAND, JOSEPH (3), s. of Louis and Sarah, was b. 11 d, 4
mo., 1716 at "Benton-on-Trent," prob. Burton-on-Trent, Stafford-
shire, Eng.; d. by 8 Aug. 1763 in Balto. Co., Md.: m, 20 4, 2
mo., (April) 1742 Elizabeth Dutton, dau. of Robert Dutton of
Northeast, Cecil Co., Md,; was in Balto. Co. by Oct. 1747 when
he purch. 100 a. Fox Hall from John and Catherine Evans; in 1750
was listed as the owner of Fox Hall; est. admin, by Elizasbeth
England and William Amos on 8 Aug. 1763 and 27 Feb. 1784; had
iss,: ROBERT, b. 7 Sept. 1743; WILLIAM, b. and d. 1745; HANNAH,
b. 12 Nov. 1746; JOSEPH, Jr., b. 11 July 1749, moved to Landon
Grove MM, Pa., in 1765; GEORGE, b. 3 Nov. 1751; JOHN, b. 20 Feb.
1755; SAMUEL, b. 23 July 1757; ELIZABETH, b, 26 June 1760 (6:22,
83; 79:58B0; 136; 153:83).
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16 MARYLAND CALENDAR OF WILLS.

Hoskins, Lawrence, Chas. Co, 9th Jan., 1686-7;

12th June, 1687.

To James, son of Rebecex Tyer, euntire estate.
.Exix., sd. Rebecea Tyer.

Test: Walter Story, Wm. Timothy, Jno. Toe.
Parker, Henry, Tulbot Co,,

4. 259,

bth Mch., 1686-7;

12th July, 1687.
To John Copper and Sarah his wifo, 1o Richard, son of Richard

Towneree, personalty.

William Walker and hrs,, 200 A, ‘*Brumlye,’’ on Wyas R,

Charles Walker and hra, 200 A, “‘Donn’s Runge Addi-

tion,’’ o Wye R,

Walter Lister amd hrs, 200 A. in Bullenbroke.

Daniel Walker, Sr., ex. and residuary legatee of estate, real
and personal.

Test: Ambrose Ford, Juo, Coppin, Jane Ward, Sarah Capper.

4. 259,

22nd Mch., 1686;
15th Aug., 1687,

To young. gon Sumer at majority, aund hirs, sll real estate.

¢ gon Petexr, personalty and cstate afsd. in event of death
of ad, Bumer without igsuse.

daw. Barah and hrs., and son Morgan and hrs., personalty.

Jobn Holland and Samuel Hayden to have care of child, dur-
<~ Yhg-mivority.

7 Ex. not nanied.
Test: Joo, Allward, Mary Allward.

. merson, Thomas,

i
(X3

LK

..dams, Bumer, Somerset Co,,

X9

4, 260.

ye R., Tatbot Co., 28th Mch., 1686,
16th Oct., 1686."
, extx., plantation during life.

mad and hrs., sd, land at death of wife. ’
brother John Emerson, fo 2 eld. and 2 young. child, of
ad. brother, personaliy.

Test: Wm. Finney, Peter Sides, Hugh IInut, Jno. Dames, Joo,
Pursle. 4. 201,

3rd Apr., 1685;

12th Mch,, 1686.
To brother Thomas Emerson, interest in 100 A., * Thowmas

Emorson's Pastwre.’’

gister Emersan, cowsins John 8howdle, Warnor Bhowdle,

Busanta Brown, 8arah Btevenson, and to John Clymor,
porsonalty.

Lx4

-veng, Thomsas, Talbot Co,,

i

{nele John Brown, ex. and residuary legatee of eatate, real and
personal.

“ost: Jno. Hawking, Jno. Davis, Thos, Willeasson, Jos. Clarke.
4., 262,

paniell, Thomwas, Dorchester Co.,

7
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King, Robert, Wye R., Talbot Co., e T

!
4th Feb., 1686-T; \)\J\L :

0 n Th T. JO n W ] lﬂt A-!thu! ar-
T An omas, J 3 b ﬂlch, ﬂ.nd 2 b her ¥ p

1ty. _ o
i :;"::hg: John, ex., and hrs,, residue of e:;:uam s 260,
t 1 drew Price, Wi Donderdall, Robt.
Test: AD

2ond Aug., 1689;
ard Apr., 1686.

l!‘l!
5., 200 A., 1@, Bartholomew

Wﬂliam ﬂ-nﬂl hrﬂ.) Bd. Plantatlon m ﬂv&nt Ot daahh Df
son Thomas “’llhﬂnt 18B0E; D.IBD 100 A., Da‘“ell 8 Be-

i+Danisll’s Hillrion.””
o I:E;D A, ««DunieVls’s R

eurity,
o wife Jane, extX, .
¢  John Morth, persond ¥. -
(pverseers: Anguish Murrow, erl.hF:sha
Test: Anguish Murrow, Wm, Fisher.

Zachariah, Talbot Co., o6th Jan., 168%;

4, 264.

e 1o el e
i 8
p ix., and hré., entire estate,
To wife Prigcilla, axtX., -
gonal. .
Overscer: JDO. Lewis, 8r. s 26t

. . .
t J L lllngt n, . B By E YROT ““ge
Tes! no 1 0 Thos urrou “ o E T

1684;
or Co., 11th Aug.,
Staplefort, Raymond, Dorchest » Jun A8 68T,
o son Charles, all lands axcegt 4{000 1}:

! o, land at head © .
" a ?!;::g 100 A, ¢ s Staplafort’s Lot.”’ N
l:e 'gauhof eatn'te to be equally divided among Wiié

pidue

and echildren.

n,
Bxs.; Mai. Thos. Taylor, Prother Geo. Thompso:

it 265.

Jno. Phillips. 4.
. e Wm. Robson, Jr.,

Pest: Wm., Robson, 30tk Nov. 1686 ;

Jagoe (Jegon), Peter, Cecil Co,, o Apr., 1681

w Dellahay, 2. and sole logatee.

Countxyinds s Gamson (eorge, Wm. Parker. 4, 205.

Tost: Richord Nash, : e s,
ot Ca. "
Ogborne, Johm, Capy., Somerset , e e, }Sﬁii;fé
:§
ifo Attalanta, extix. and daw Marths, eit‘a:‘ez'mstm“m
O ere al, including Jand called (U aterme 0] .,],m-., o
‘:l(:"l?s:n It:hi'lm\ live to majorit.yhto hav:ﬂagznﬂ{ o o -
i d; ad, daa. artha » f '
iy ;ﬂd 3::;, ';;Ed:sath of wife during mmorlt:r :’: q;::l(:
B ¢
Yo:a.chillrl testator’s brother, Thomds Weshurn
3

estate iD {rust.
Teut: Matthew Bca:rb
Alexander Williams,

h Hopkine,
rough, Bryan Peart, Hann: 4;‘3 -
Dorothy Cay, Jene Pe:ar .
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To son Randall, “Long's Lott.”’
Ex.: Bon John afsd.

Tent: Jne. Moors, Jeffrey Mitehell, Jno. Heath. 7. 168,

8imson, William, Talbot Co., let Mch., 1695

2nd Apr., 1696

To Charles Bridges, Witliam Morrison, Henry Weatland, Col.

Peter Bawyer, and Robert Campe, personalty,
George Hadaway, ex. and residuary legatea.

Test: Thos. Evans, Peter Hadaway, Thos. S8andling. 7. 172,

Budall, Warren, Talbot Co,,
10th Apr, 1696.

Ta Christiana, Hanpad, and John Emerson, Ir., Clement, son

of Christopher Higgs, 10 wifs Hebocoa and unborn child,

personality, >
Jobn Emerson, ex. and residuary lepates of estete, real nnd
personal, -
Test: Chris. Higgs, Joo. Gregory, Jane MeKean. 7. 172,

Biddle, John, Kent Co,, 30th Oct., 1694;

- 18th Mch., 1695,
o Bimon and Lambert Wilmer, Joha Worldly and William
Jones, personaity.
Ex.; 8imon Wilmer afyqd,
Teat: Juo, Viner, Jno. Underbill, Wm. Rodgers. 7. 174,

Bishop, Roger, A. A. Co., 27th June, 1693;

| Tth Jan., 1695.
To wife Barah, ‘‘Talbott’s Lane’’ and 45 A, adjoining thereto
during life,

y dau, Mary and hrs., sd. lands at death of wife afed,
dau. Bebecea mnd hre, ed. land in event of death of
Mary afsd. withoue issue.

‘' dau. Eliza: sud bre, 50 A., ‘‘Talbott’s Sonrch, '’

Wife Sarah, extx. and residusry legatee.

Teat: Juo. Bunn, Wm. Hadgen, SBaral Welgh. 7. 1714

Hooper, Qeorge, Dorchester Co., 3rd Aug., 1695

25th Nov., 1695,
Son Willlam, ex. and aole legatee of edtate, real and peracnel,
Teat: Juo, Merideth, Sarsk Meredith, Wi, Hodge. 7. 175

23rd Dee., 1694;

N
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Aldridge, Henry, Dorchester Co., 26th Nov., 1690;
20th Apr, 1695

To wife Mary, exix., plantation and land in 2 divisions, viz,
50 A., ‘‘Ulsines’’ and 50 A., ‘‘Tudum,’’ lying on 8. side
Fishing Ck. on Little Choptanke R., and 50 A., ‘‘Hocker-
ing,'’' during life; also 66 A,, ‘‘Lockerman’s Felly’'—
recently bought of Dr. Jaecob Lockerman—absolutely.

‘¢  Mary Stone, called dan. of Rebecca, wife of Jas. Busick,
““Ulgines,’’ **Tudum,’’ and ‘‘Hoeckering’’ at decease of
wife afsd. Tn event of her death her estate to pass to
her mother, Rebecea Busick,

Test: Philip Pitt, Jas. Busick, Rebecca Busick. 7. 176.

Rogs, John, Dorchester Co., 13th July, 1691;
29nd Apr, 1695.
To sons Renben and Stephen jointly, 100 A., ** Jump’a Ohoice,”’
Reuben to have uwve of entire traci until Stephen attrins
age of 18 yrs.
‘¢ gon Edward, child by acc. wife, 50 A, part of ‘“Roes’s
Range.’’
‘¢ John Harrington, son of see, wife, lifs interest in portion
of ‘‘Ross’s Range’’' afsd.
‘4 wite Mabella, 34 of personalty and 14 of ‘*Ross’s Range,’’
‘¢ gon John, residue of *‘*Rosa's Bange.’’
¢¢  child,, residue of personalty equally,
Exs.: Henry Beckwise, Rich’'d Owen.
Test: Ches, Powell, Henry Whesler, Cleare Powell, 7. 177,

Thomas, Alexander, Somerset Co., 28th Nov., 1695;
14th Jan., 1695-6.
To eld. dau. Eliza: and hrs.,, plantation.
#¢  Jdau. Frances and hrs., plantation whers Wm. Waller lived.
‘¢ Q(ayner Waller, 100 A., part of ‘‘Trelegnes Orange.'’
Ex.: Jmo. Hurit,
Test: Rich’d Jeffreys, Jno. Inckley, Jno. Davis. , 1. 178,

Gunby, Francis, Somerset Co., "25th Oct., 1694;

20th Dee., 1695.

To son John, 1 shilling.

Joseph Wartton, ex. and residuary legatee of estnte, real and
personal, imeluding 100 A., on Portobaceo Ck., Chas, Co,,
and personaity at house of Jno. Rowles at Nandeway,
Accomac Co., Va,

Test: Robt. Couthbert, Ralph Milibourne. 7. 180.

Bapcoate, Abrakam (nunc.), Chas. Co., 23rd Sept., 1695;
4th Oct., 1695,

To daughter-in-law Rachel, wife of Morrla Fittagerrol}, entire
entate.

Ex. not named. :

Test: Randelph Brandt, Jr., Randolph Henson, 7. 181,
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514 BALTIMORE COUNTY FAMILIES, 1859 - 1759

200 a. Burr) CATHERINE, wm. Thomas Miles by 18 Aug. 1719; REBEC-
CA, m. Thomas Foy on or by 18 Jan. 1726; ANN, m. lst Abraham
Whitacre on 15 July 1725, and m. 2nd William Pike; SARAH m.
James Preston, Jr., in 1733; MARY, m. (---) Chalk; ELIZABETH
(61:516; 111:80; 127:75; 131; 153:8, 106).

POTEET, JOHN (7), s. of John (5), m. Ann, extx. of William
Hoble; in May 1734, John Poteet, Jr., and w. Ann conv. 179 a.
Hereford to Thomas Miles; may be the John Poteet who in 1750
owned 100 a. Bear's Range and 100 a. Good Luck; on 9 March 1732
John conv. his Niece Mary, dau. of John and Bebecca Evereti some
property (30:107; 73:337; 74:53; 153:39).

POTEET, FRANCIS m. Elizabeth {---), anad had iss.: FRANCIS,
b. 30 Sept. 1737; BENJAMIN, b. 17 Nov. 1737(?); WILLIAM, b, 5
Jan., 1739; JOHN, b. 12 Feb. 1750 (133:59, 69, 83).

POTEEY/POTTEE, JAMES, m. Elilzabeth (---), und had iss.: LEWIS
b. 23 Oct. 1722; CATHERINE, b. 2 Nov. 1725; JAMES, b, 2 July
1728; MARY, b. 19 Octi. 1720 (131).

POTEET, JAMES, m. Elizabeth Crabtree on 20 Sept. 1748 (131).

POTEET, REBECCA, was tried for bast. in Nov. 1756 and named
Thomas Norris as the father (41:311).

POTEET, WILLIAM, purch. 100 a. Harris' Delight from John ang
Dorothy Harris on 4 June 1735; d. by 6 Muy 1741 when admin. bond
was posted by Johunnu Poteet with Abraham Jarrett and William
Crabtree, Jr.; William m. Juane {or Johanna)Stewart on 12 Junce
1733, she m. 2nd, by 1 Dec¢. 1744 John Ramsey, on which day they
admin, William's est.; had iss.: JOHN, b. 29 May 1734; ISABEL,
b, 22 Dec. 1736; MARY, b. 31 Aug. 1739 (5:1; 12:473; 36:209; 74:
224; 128:76, BO, 98, 105},

POTTER, JOHN, d. by 1721 when his est. was inv. (51:325).

POTTY, ANN, serv. to John Fuller, was tried for bast. in Aug.
1743 (35:13).

‘ POULSON, CORNELIUS (1), was in Md. by Feb. 1717 when he wit.
the will of John Hitchcock; m, Ann ‘Empsen on 23 Dec. 1720, dau.
of James and Rebecca Empson! in July 1757 Cornelius and Ann,

formeTIy of Balto. Co.1ow of Fred. Co., conv. 100 a. Elberton
{which descended to Ann Poulson as & dau. of James Empscon: had

iss.; ELIZABETH, b. & Jan. 1720/1; REBECCA, b. 5 Oct. 1724; AN-
DREW, b. 18 Feb. 1734 (sic) (83:22; 123:129; 128:41; 129:2286).

POULSON, ANDREW (2}, s. of Cornelius (1), was b. 18 Feb.

1734, d. 1807 in Fred. Co.; w. by 27 Nov. 1758 Prudence, duau.
of John Evans (5:237).

POULSON, ELIZABETH, was tried tor bast. in June 1730 (28:421).

POULSON, ELTZABETH, was exempt from the levy in June 1737
(31:49).

POULSON, FHANCIS, in Murch 1757 cunv. Lo Willluww Daliam K3 o,
Palkon's Lol and part My Ludy's Manor (#2:648),

POULSON, HANNAH, sorv. ta Rdwonrd Day, was Lried for bast.
in June 1743; ind., and tried again in Nov. 1745; as u serv, Lo
Avarilla Day was tried for bast, in March 1746/7; had iss.:
JOSEPH (34:203,; 35:734, 748; 36:417).

5 p2?? |Lewifle ;agyﬂ@
24 y/25 pcow AT ,
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; formerly bd.
POULSON, JOHN, age 13, s. af Elizabeth Pqulson. y
to Nicholas Day; in June 1739 was bd. to Elizabeth Day (32:403),

d had iss.: NA-
POULSON, JOSEPH, m. Frances Allen in 1739, an
THANIEL, h. 29 April 1740, JOSEPH, b. 2 Aug. 1748 (131).

i 2 and tried
POULSON, REBECCA, was ind. for bgst. in Aug. 174 ; €
in Nov. 1742; ind. for bast. again in March 175071 (34:1, 73;
38.270).

D , was in A. A. Co. with James Powell by 1 Ap-
rilpggggL&hggﬂghé:)surv. 126 . Powell's Inheritance on the soth
gide of Severn Hiver; John's w. Elizabeth later m. Th?mas Jgﬁks,
John and Elizabeth had iss.. JOHN, d. by 15 Aug. 1726, JOSE
{211; 70:276; 123:70}.

111 7 Nov. 17156
FOWELL, JOHN (2], d. in A. A, Co. leaving & w .
- 6 April 1716, namlng bro. Josepb and motherEliza. Jacks (123:70}).

g 2 k y 15 Aug. 1728
SLL, JOSEPH (3), 8. of John (1), wusd nlive on \
wheﬁoﬁt convy. Powell's Inheritance 1o his (half-)bro. Richard
Jacks (70:276).

POWELL, BENJAMIN, m. Mary Pierpoint of A. A. Co. on 24 d, 1
mo., 1755 (136).

POWELL, DANIEL, m. Mary {——~) and had iss.: ELIZABETH, b. 51
Aug. 1750 (133:94).

; ] t. to William
FLL, WOWELL, imm. to Md. by 1659; ussligned a pa 1
Lew?gwin Aug. 1662; assigned 100 . Powell's Neck to Philip Ste
venson in Nov, 1663; in 1667 he and w., Elizabeth conv., 70 a. adj.
to Robert Gorsuch's land to Warner Shudall (93).

i —-—— iss.: JAMES, b. 11
POWELL, JAMES, m. Elizabeth ( } and had '
April 1720; REBECCA, b. 18 Jan. 1723; PHILIP, b. 26 June 1725,
d. 2 Dec. 1728 (133:4, 9, 193).

id. and extx. of

POWELL, JAMES, m. by 20 Oct. 1724 Rebecca, W : tx. of

Richard Coclegate; had iss.: FLINCR, b. 18 May 1728 (1:322; 3:7;
133:17)-

POWELL, JAMES, m. by 17 Oct. 1737 Eleanor, dau. of Richard
Hewett (3:250).

. bond was posted

WELL, JAMES, d. by 16 Nov. 1744 wheq admin ¥
by gﬂrridge Seott of A. A. Co. with William Mattingly and Wm:135.
Ensor; est. was admin. by Burridge Scott on 10 Sept. 1746 (4: H

12:471).

POWELL, JOUN, was in Balto. Co. by Nov. 1670 when Wi%liam ng.
Isabel Penrce conv, him and Thomus Woymouth 150 u. que [ Chotﬁu.
in Aug. 1672 he conv. his shure of the latier tract to Weymou

(96:232; 98:47).

FOWELL, JONN, serv. with 2] mos. to serve in inv. of Aquila
Paca, Aug. 1722 (50:142).

¢ ARV f John Poteet;
0L L, JOHN, m. by 2 July 1722 Eliza, exitx. ©
on EO:EL% 799 thuy conv. 100 a. Powell's Choica to Jacob BEII,
on 15 May 1734 Lhoy yultclalmed loerriford (lierotord?) to John
poteel, Jr. {73:407; 74:553.

i -) in % 5; on 29 Oct. 1725
L, JOHN, m. Philis (-- ) in Sept. 1725; : _
theioggkv. 150 a. The Fork to Solomon Armstrong] had 1ss.: ELEA
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was in Calvert Co., Wd,,

202 BALTIMORE COUNTY FAMILIES, 1859 - 1758

100 a, of Expectation; in March 1704 conv. 100 a. of the same
tract to Samuel Jackson (60:132; 64.:7; 66:287).

ELLIS, CHARLES, d. by 12 Jan. 1713/4 when admin. bond was pos-
ted by Thomas Todd with Nicholas Rogers; est. inv. 12 Sept, 1713
by Jno. Eager and Jos'h Hood and val. at E 12.5.10; est. admin.
by Todd on 18 Oct. 1714; dec. left no relations (1:25; 13:45;
48:150).

ELLI3, ELIZABETH, had iss.: MARY EDMUNDS, b. 16 Feb, 1705/6
(129:202).

ELLIS, JAMES, was ipn Balto. Co. by July 1673 when he surv., 210
a, Chance, or Ellis' Chance, later held by Robert Welsh; in Sept.
1683 surv. 500 a. James Park, which wers later held by his orphans
and then by Mury Ellils; d. in A, A, Co,., louving n will, 14 April
1683 - 25 Ang. 1693, which named w., Mary (formerly w. of Maj.
John Welsh}, wife's son Robert Welsh, and his own dau. Mary who
was not yet 16; James' Park was to go to dau, Mary, and Ellis'
Chance was to go to Robert Welsh(121:52; 211:48, 49, 111).

ELLIS, JANE, had iss.: SARAH, b. I4 Nov, 1750 (134:18).

ELLIS, MARY, m. Cadwallader Jones on 23 April 1702 and was
bur. 17 June 1703 (128:21; 129;196}.

ELLIS, MARY, m. William Costley on 26 Dec, 1709 (128:208),

ELLSOM, ROBERT, m. Jane Taylor on 15 Dec. 1735, and had s.:
THOMAS, b. 20 June 1736 (133).

ELMES, JOHN, was in Balto. Co. by 1682 as a taxable in n.
side Patapsco Hund. (138).

ELSTON, ROBERT, m., Elizsbeth Parker on 1 Aug. 1731 (128:62).

ELWIES, LION, serv. with 4 years to serve, was listed in the
1732 inv, of Rowland Shepherd (53:120).

ELWOOD, RICHARD, m. Mary Lindsay on 8 Oct. 1748 (131).
THE EMERSON FAMILY has been discussed by Robert Barnes in

"The Em{er)son-Cobb-Hawkins Connection," Maryland Maguazine of
Genealogy, vol. 4, po, 2 (Foll 1881), pp. 67-73.

EMERSON, JAMES (1), also known us Jumes Empson or Emson,
in 1686 as the husb. of Rebeccu, wid.
of John Darnall; kEmerson was exec. and legatee of Willium Har-
butt in latter's will of 26 Jan. 1698; moved to Balfo. Co. by
ov. 1703 when Thomas Thurston, s. of late Cel. Thomas Thurston,
sold 500 a. Elberton to JQEES YEmpson of Cal, Co, ;" df im St.

George's Pur. . .leaving n will, 5 Jan. Li07/8 - 31 Jaﬁ'ﬂTT_afa
E;ﬁ;rTHE_WT—E;hecca as extx,, and ch. James (not yet 17), Eliza,
Rebecca, and Anne; his est. was admin. 8 Oct. 1710 by the extx.
Rebecca now w. of James Cobb; Rebecca later m. Jghn Hawking,~ Sr.
dec. left iss.: JAMES, not yet 16 im 1707; ELIZA, m. ISE_EEBJL"

© phw prats Lib 2 g 747 PR
;rlg,'z. ):\[Cd.bullb . % P ro¥, 128,24

Iz Gom. VA-*;#-;_,FL{(/%'KK
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Whiteker on 13 Feb. 1717, and 2nd on 6 Oct. 1729 Francis Tayvlor;
REBECCA, b. 12 March 1701 in Calvert Co., m, John Hawkins, Jr.
on 23 Dec. 1718; ANNE, m. Cornelius Poulson on 23 Dec., 1720;
BACHEL, b. 7 June 1708 (after her father's death), E__ggggany
Farmer on 14 June 1723 (2:147; 122:104; 128; 129; Barnes,

“Eit., pp. 67<6BY. .

EMERSON, JAMES (2), s, of James (1) and Rebecca, d. 2@ PFeb.
1718/20 (128:37).

7¢

] Wit

EMERSON, HENRY, illeg., s. of Mary Emerson {(serv, to John Price)

was bound to said Price in June 1732 {(29:287).

EMERSON, MARY, serv, of John Price, was tried for bast. in
June 1734; had s. HENRY, b, by June 1732 (29:207; 30:264)

EMERSON, TOBIAS, m. 1lst Mary Bur on 10 Dec., 1704, and 2nd
Elizabeth {(-~--}); d., by 6 April 1724 when admin. bond was posted

by admnx. Elizabeth Emerson with Thomas Taylor and Charles Wells;

est. inv. in 1724; and admin. by Elizabeth Emerson on 2 April
1725 and 8 June 1731;
13:41; 26:482; 51:227, 228; 128:22, 25).

LMES, JOIUN, m. Ellzabeth Stiles on Sept. 1749 (131).

EMMETT, SAMUEL, m. by 4 Sept. 1760 Mary, dau., of William Jen-
kins (6:24; 210-31:316).

EMMETT, WILLIAM, of Balto. Co., claimed land for service in
1673 (388).

EMORY, ROBERT, m. by 14 March 1722 or 1726 Anne, wid, of Wm.
Hawkins (1:146),

ENGLAND, JCHANNES (1), m. Amice (---} and lived in Burton-
on-Trent, Staffordshire, Eng., and had s.: LUDOVIC (LOUIS),
bapt. § Feb. 1677 (Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints,
International Genealogy Index: Staffordshire, July 19B4),

ENGLAND, LOUIS (2), s. of Johannea {John) (1), as Ludovic was
bapt. 5 Feb. 1677 at Burton-on-Treat, m. Sarah (---), and were
prob. the par. of: JOSEPH (138).

ENGLAND, JOSEPH (3), s. of Louis and Sarah, was b, 11 d¢, 4
ma,, 1716 at "Benton-on-Trent," prob. Burton-on-Trent, Stafford-
shire, Eng.; d. by 8 Aug. 1763 in Balto. Co., Md.; m. 20 4, 2
ma. (April) 1742 Elizabeth Dutton, dau. of Robert Dutton of
Northoust, Cecil Co., Md.; was in Balto, Co. by Oct. 1747 when
he purch. 100 a, Fox [Mull from John and Catherine Evans;, in 1750
was listed as the owner of Fox Hall; est. admin, by Elizabeth
England and William Amos on 8 Aug. 1763 and 27 Feb. 1764; had
isg.: ROBERT, b. 7 Sept. 1743; WILLIAM, b. and d. 1745; HANNAH,
b. 12 Nov. 1746; JOSEPH, Jr., b. 11 July 1749, moved to London
Grove MM, Pa,, in 1785; GEORGE, b, 3 Nov, 1751; JOHN, b, 20 Feb,
1755;: SAMUEL, b, 23 July 1757; ELIZABETH, b. 26 June 1760 (A:22,
82; 79:580; 136; 153:83),

had dau. (---), b. 28 Dec. 1708 (3:30, P§&;



